
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date: Wednesday 6 November 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01225 706612, Email: 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                        Cllr Brian Mathew, Box and Colerne  
                                     Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Pickwick 
                                Cllr Philip Whalley, Corsham Town (Chairman) 
                              Cllr Ben Anderson, Corsham Without and Box Hill 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 24 July 2019 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 10)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

 Fly Tipping 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update  5 mins 

 Station Manager Darren Nixon 
 

 

7   Police Update (Pages 11 - 20) 5 mins 

 Inspector Mark Luffman 
 

 

8   Our Digital Community (Pages 21 - 26) 70 mins 

  Cyber Crime - Inspector Mark Luffman  
 

 Corsham Our Community Matters - Ros Griffiths – 
Community Engagement Manager 

 

 Groop - Community Management Platform - Invitation for 
local groups and clubs to use Groop membership 
management software for free- Guy Wendon, Groop 
Commercial Director  

 

 My Wilts App - Kate Knowles - Solutions Architect, Wiltshire 

 



Page 4 

 

Council 
 

 Digital Mansion – Written update 
 

9   Corsham Parking Permits (Pages 27 - 28) 10 mins 

 Cllr Phil Whalley and Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 

10   Partner Updates (Pages 29 - 32) 10 mins 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Healthwatch & CCG 
 

 Transcoco 
 

 

11   Community Area Grants (Pages 33 - 56) 20 mins 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the any applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme 
 

 

12   Working Group updates and requests for funding (Pages 57 - 
80) 

5 mins 

  Youth  
 

 Health and Wellbeing group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 

13   Public Question time  
 

 

14   Close  9:00pm 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Lacock Village Hall, East Street, Lacock, SN15 2LF 

Date:  24 July 2019 

Start Time: Time Not Specified 

Finish Time: Time Not Specified 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Philip Whalley and Cllr Ben Anderson 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

46   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman opened the meeting, welcoming everyone to Lacock and 
introducing the members of the Area Board. 
 

47   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies from members of the Board. 
 

48   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 13 March 2019 and 21 May 2019 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

49   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Philip Whalley delcared a non-pecuniary intrest in the application from 
Corsham Cricket Club by virtue of being a social member of the club. He 
declared he would not vote on the item. 
 

50   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements attached to the agenda 
regarding winter weather provisions and highways improvements. 
 

51   Police Update 

 An apology was received from Inspector Mark Luffman. The written report was 
received, and it was noted that car crime and theft in Wiltshire were down from 
the previous year. 
 

52   Fire & Rescue Update 

 An update was received from Darren Nixon, Station Manager. Advice was given 
on safety around bodies of water given the hot weather, and information 
provided no response figures. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

53   The National Trust in Lacock 

 Graham Heard, General Manager Lacock and North Wiltshire, National Trust, 
provided a presentation on the preservation, management and enhancement of 
Lacock Abbey and Village, which involved 32 full time staff as well as seasonal 
staff and many volunteers. 
 
Details were provided on the level of maintenance that was undertaken as well 
as new projects such as the Abbey tea room, and collaborative work with 
Wiltshire Council and the Parish Council on traffic issues, signage and the plans 
to increase visitors to 200,000 a year. 
 
The Board gave thanks for the presentation and questions were raised on 
renovation work on listed buildings, group rates for visitation, coordination with 
health and wellbeing groups in the wider area and details of the annual turnover 
of the estate and business. 
 

54   Spotlight on Lacock Parish - local priorities 

 A presentation was received from Sheona Beaumont, a locally based artist 
specialising in photography. Details were provided of projects relating to 
photography and theology, as well as cultural work in support of the Peacock 
Arts Trail which in 2019 would have a venue in Lacock. Several other artists 
including a painter and stained glass artist were producing works to be displayed 
in the local church, and there would be an exhibit of work from children from the 
local school. It was also noted that there was to be an installation arising from 
the Lacock Remember’s project which the Area Board had helped f
[...]
ide, and their 
work to raise awareness and support for mental health issues. 
 
An application for £2435.00 by the applicant Thrive for the Mindreset project was 
therefore considered and on the motion of Councillor Ben Anderson, seconded 
by Councillor Ruth Hopkinson, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £2435.00 to Thrive for the Mindreset project. 
 
Reason: The grant met the youth grant criteria. 
 
An application for £895.00 from applicants Corsham Cricket Club as part of their 
5 year cocking for academy players was then considered. On the motion of 
Councillor Ben Anderson, seconded by Councillor Ruth Hopkinson, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £895.00 to Corsham Cricket Club for 5-year coaching for 
Corsham CC academy players. 
 
Reason: The grant met the youth grant criteria. 
 
Councillor Philip Whalley did not participate in the Corsham Cricket Club 
application. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group 
An update was then received from Kevin Gaskin from the Health and Wellbeing 
Group. The group had met on 10 June 2019 and continued to involve further 
groups and organisations. There had been a focus on utilising library services to 
benefit the older and lonely. Details were also provided on Dementia Awareness 
and Celebrating Age, and it was noted that Wiltshire Council Adult Social Care 
team were organising a meeting in August with Older Peoples Champions and 
Health and Wellbeing groups to improve collaboration. 
 

59   Community Area Grants 

 An application had been received for £2376.93 from 1st Neston and Box Scout 
Group for new activity and camping kit. It was noted that if awarded part of the 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

funding would need to come from the youth grant funds as it involved funding 
training, not capital funding. It was also confirmed local scouts and other groups 
shared equipment where possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £2376.93 to 1st Netston and Box Scout Group for New activity 
and camping kit. 
 
Reason: The grant met the community grants criteria. 
 

60   Public Question time 

 There were no further questions. It was stated it was intended the next two 
meetings would be themed meetings, one on digital matters and the other on 
culture and arts. 
 

61   Close 
 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-
wiltshire  

 
 

Healthwatch Wiltshire's latest report is now available online. It gathered the 
views and experiences of more than 100 people in the county who are 
affected by dementia. 
 
“How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire?” focuses on two elements - how local 
dementia friendly initiatives are working to make their area more dementia 
friendly, and how much those living with dementia feel they benefit from them.  
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire visited 15 community groups across Wiltshire and 
invited people to take part in a survey or a 1:1 interview to gather their 
feedback. 
 
The report details what people living with dementia and their carers value 
most about dementia friendly initiatives and can be accessed via the link 
above.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-wiltshire
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-wiltshire




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: New fly-tipping campaign: We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

Web 
contact: 

peter.white@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Wiltshire Council has launched a new campaign reward campaign to prevent fly-
tipping in the county. 
 
The We're Targeting Fly-tippers (WTF) campaign aims combat the scourge of 
fly-tipping by offering residents a reward of up to £200 in high street vouchers 
if they report information that leads to the successful prosecution of an 
offender or the payment of a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN). 
 
If anyone has any information about fly-tipping in Wiltshire, they are request
[...]
ou confidence that your 
network is adhering to best GDPR practice.  
Share your important documentation via the 
platform with your network, including access to our 
quality assured library of guidance and templates. 
Groop is hosted by UKCloud - a highly secure 
accredited UK based service.

“Using Groop enables us to share our information 
across our network, it is all in one place and reduces 
the time and energy previously spent on keeping 
everyone informed. The platform is user friendly 
and easy to navigate.” 

Page 22



Corsham Community Area 
Network  in Partnership with Groop

Working in partnership with Corsham Town Council and Wiltshire Council, Sally Higham, local tech 
entrepreneur and CEO of Groop, is delighted to offer all community groups and clubs  in the 
Corsham Community Area the opportunity to share in Groop’s success and use Groop’s 
membership management software for free. 

What does Groop offer you? 
A safe place  

• Securely store your member, volunteer and staff’s data 

Record keeping 

• Sign your members into sessions using your phone or tablet, including pool or pitch side  

• Plan, manage and evaluate your sessions, events and activities 

• Use Groop’s ‘easy to use’ data reports to support funding applications and update your 
management  committee 

Communicate 

• Use the GroopApp on your phone or tablet to communicate easily with your volunteer team, 
members and their parents or carers 

Club Documents 

• Keep all your club documents in shared folders so staff and volunteers can easily and securely 
access what they need 

• Access Groop’s library of resources which provides downloadable policy templates, ‘how to’ 
guides and other support documents for community clubs and groups 

Finance 

• Collect subscriptions and one-off payments for your club seamlessly using GroopPay 

There’s help on hand to support you to get your club or group set up: 

• There are webinars on Groop’s YouTube channel that explain how to get your 
[...]
 Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3422
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3467
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3486
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3463
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3475
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3501
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year is made to projects 
that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board grants 
criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community 
activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual 
project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give l
[...]
 
with different coloured windows in so the tunnel is welcoming. The equipment is a bespoke play unit 
we designed following feedback from local families and addresses their needs. We plan to buy a 
double tower unit that has 2 different height slides so children of different abilities can play together in 
Martins Croft Play Area Colerne. With 4 different entry and exit points there are multiple ways children 
can travel. It also has a sensory skylight tunnel running underneath with different coloured windows in 
so the tunnel is welcoming. The equipment is a bespoke play unit we designed following feedback 
from local families and addresses their needs. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3463 

Corsham Football 
Club 

Main heating system replacement for clubhouse 
and bar area 

£2500.00 

Project Description: 
To remove old condemned gas fired heaters and pipework and replace with 12 electric convection 
heaters with self-timer and thermostat including new ring main and consumer unit 

Page 37

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3467
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3486
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3463


 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3475 Corsham Bowls Club 
Removal of hedge and replace with 
fence 

£2895.00 

Project Description: 
Corsham Bowls Club is near completion of its project to Replace and Renovate its Bowls Green. We 
have been advised that the hedge bordering the Green is detrimental to the project and should be 
replaced with a fence to preserve the new Green. 
 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3501 Box Bowls Club Defibrillator for Box Pavilion  £1000.00 

Project Descript
[...]
ilable on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.  

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such as Child Protection, 

Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & Safety and Environmental assessments.  

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified.  

 

3475 
Community 

Area Grant 

Removal of hedge and replace 

with fence 
Mr £2895.00 

Submitted: 09/10/2019 10:08:17 

ID: 3475 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Community Area Grant  

Page 51



2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

5. Project title? 
Removal of hedge and replace with fence  

6. Project summary: 
Corsham Bowls Club is near completion of its project to Replace and Renovate its Bowls Green. We have been 

advised that the hedge bordering the Green is detrimental to the project and should be replaced with a fence to 

preserve the new Green.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 
Corsham  

Electoral Division  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
SN13 9EU  

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports: 
Health and wellbeing 

Leisure and Culture 

Older People 

Our Community 

Other 

 

If Other (please specify) 

Sport and Leaisure  

10. Finance:  

10a. Your Organisation's Finance:  

Your latest accounts: 
11/2018  

Total Income: 
£36997.13  

Total Expenditure: 
£24625.
[...]

Wellbeing funding arrangements.  
Corsham keen to support and will discuss 
2020 options. 
 
 

 

Contacts: Ros Griffiths Community Engagement Manager. ros.griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk 

                  Kevin Gaskin. Health and Wellbeing Group Support. kevingaskinccan@hotmail.co.uk  

 

Updated 28/10/19 

 

P
age 82

mailto:ros.griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:kevingaskinccan@hotmail.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	19. We're_Targeting_Fly-tippers

	7 Police Update
	8 Our Digital Community
	Groop invitation to Corsham clubs and groups
	Digital Mansion

	9 Corsham Parking Permits
	10 Partner Updates
	HealthWatch_October
	CCG_October

	11 Community Area Grants
	Corsham areaboard_grant_papers_report 06.11.2019

	12 Working Group updates and requests for funding
	Corsham CATG Minutes Sept 2019
	Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Place: Committe Room A, Monkton Park, Chippenham
	Date: Wednesday 18 September 2019
	Corsham CommunityArea Transport Group
	Highways Officer – Kate Davey
	2. Financial Implications
	3. Legal Implications
	4. HR Implications
	5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
	6. Safeguarding Implications
	6.1 There are no safeguarding implications
	7. Recommendations
	Corsham Area Board are asked to approve recommendations


	Corsham CATG Spend - As at August 2019
	PRELIM DESIGN
	HWB Action Table 281019




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  6 November 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Johnstone Tel: 01225 718214, Email: libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brian Mathew (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Philip Whalley 
(Chairman) and Cllr Ben Anderson and Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Frank Coleman (Head of Customer Services) 
Kate Knowles (Solutions Architect)  
Ros Griffiths (Community Engagement Manager) 
Libby Johnstone (Democratic Governance Manager) 
Rhys Schell (Communities Specialist Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Corsham Town Council 
Colerne Parish Council 
Lacock Parish Council 
Box Parish Council 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 

 
 
Total in attendance: 33 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

62   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and invited councillors to 
introduce themselves.  
 

63   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

64   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019. 
 

65   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

66   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to announcements in the agenda pack in relation 
to Dementia Friendly Wiltshire and Fly Tipping. It was highlighted that Wiltshire 
Council was targeting fly tipping and if a tip off from a member of the public 
resulted in prosecution they would be eligible for a £200 reward in vouchers. 
 

67   Fire & Rescue Update 

 There was no Fire and Rescue Service representative in attendance.  

68   Police Update 

 Inspector Mark Luffman drew attention to his written update on policing in the 
area. 
 

Jerry Hubb, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, updated the community 
the Annual Report from Wiltshire Police was available and detailed how tax 
payers’ money was being spent in Wiltshire. Mr Hubb was pleased to announce 
the year’s precept increase had gone directly into additional frontline policing 
staff. 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

69   Our Digital Community 

 The Chairman introduced the themed meeting on digital technology and gave 
the example of renewing a driving license online as to how digital advancements 
were improving services. The Chair also spoke about the importance of the 
digital industry to Corsham and invited speakers on the digital theme to present. 
 

Inspector Mark Luffman gave a presentation on cybercrime and explained a 
specific policing unit had been set up in Wiltshire to help prevent and fight 
cybercrime. Examples of cyber-dependent crime and cyber-enabled crime were 
provided and it was highlighted £10.2m was lost by victims in each year to 
cybercrime. It was explained Phishing techniques started most cybercrimes.  
 
Examples of ‘warning signs’ of cybercrime were explained an included: 
 
-emails requesting urgent action 
-emails providing links for users to follow 
-emails from unknown and strange email addresses 
 
It was recommended the public or businesses not use public wifi for sensitive 
transactions and not insert unknown devices, such as USB sticks, into laptops. 
 
Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager, was invited to present and 
encouraged local groups and residents to use the Community Matters website. It 
was explained the website included local news, a project bank and volunteer 
opportunities, amongst other features. The website could be edited by the public 
and local organisations, and the news would reach 750 subscribers locally, 
therefore was a great platform to promote local matters. 
 
Guy Wendon, Groop Commerical Director, invited local groups and clubs to use 
the Groop membership management software for free. The evolution of the 
company was explained, and it was noted the company put common club 
documentation all in one place online to save duplication of effort. A further 
benefit the company could offer was personalised mail shots to members, rather 
than generic mail shots.  
 
Frank Coleman, Wiltshire Council, updated on the new My Wilts App which was 
to go live in early 2020 and a demonstration was provided by Kate Knowles. All 
current features from the My Wiltshire App were to be available on the new App, 
and it would also be expanded in time to include additional services. Examples 
of using the App by way of reporting incidents and providing a location were 
given, it was also shown how the reporter could see an update on how the 
matter was being progressed after logging it.  
 
Feedback included that it would be helpful to have a target response time for 
reported matters to be addressed, and an improved map would be a benefit. A 
question was raised on data sharing and officers advised they would take that 
question back.  



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 

A written update on Corsham’s Digital Mansion was provided.  
 

70   Corsham Parking Permits 

 Richard Hovey, a local resident spoke about fees for residents parking permits 
in the High Street . It was highlighted the cost of parking permits in the town had 
increased over the last 10-15 years. 
 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson spoke against the council’s charging policy, and suggested 
it caused dispersal of car parking onto other areas of the town to avoid paying 
the charge.  
 
The Chair invited Mr Hovey to send his statement to local councillors to raise 
with Wiltshire Council. A written statement from Wiltshire Council was provided 
which explained that new applications for Residents Parking Permits were not 
being accepted at the current time. 
  
Cllr Allison Bucknell highlighted the car parking charges were reviewed in at the 
end of 2017 and a consultation was undertaken at that point.  
 

71   Partner Updates 

 A representative from Colerne Parish Council updated the council had changed 
its standing order and was reducing its meetings from 24 to 11 per year. 
 
A written update was provided from Corsham Town Council and a verbal update 
encouraged residents to vote in the forthcoming Neighbourhood Plan 
referendum. 
 
Lacock Parish council updated that progress was being made on traffic 
management issues especially relating to Whitehall Garden Centre, and the 
area was currently undergoing a Community Governance Review. 
 
Jane Roberton, Transcoco updated on forthcoming events, notably a ‘Give and 
Take’ day to be held at Springfield Campus.  
 

72   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered grant applications as detailed in the agenda pack. 
 
Anne Nicholas, Colerne Village Hall, spoke to her application and updated the 
Village Hall had been awarded some funding from the parish council and the 
lottery fund.  
 
A representative from Wiltshire Scrap Store updated councillors the organisation 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

was able to stay at its current site and the current grant application would 
support this. Cllrs Anderson and Hopkinson spoke in support of the application. 
 
A representative from Martin Croft Play Area showed a video and explained the 
work that had been done to improve the play area, and why additional funding 
was sought. Colerne Parish Council indicated it would support the application 
with match funding. Following a question on finances it was confirmed the group 
did not have a surplus income and required the funding to complete the planned 
project. 
 
The Board agreed to defer the application from Corsham Football Club until the 
club could respond to queries on the application. 
 
John Connelly gave his thanks from Corsham Bowls club for a previous grant 
and updated on the new application. 
 
Jean Collier, Box Bowls Club, explained the necessity of a defibrillator for the 
club and how a grant would support this.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Colerne Village Hall Association £2,250 to facilitate disabled-
access toilets. 
 
To grant Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource centre £3,213 for the purchase 
of storage unit racking. 
 
To grant Martins Croft Play Area £4,933 for a double tower slide unit and 
sensory tunnel, subject to match funding from Colerne Parish Council. 
 
To defer consideration of the application from Corsham Football Club for 
to a future meeting at which the applicant is able to respond to queries on 
the application.  
 
To grant Corsham Bowls Club £2,895 for fencing to preserve the new 
Green. 
 
To grant Box Bowls Club £1,000 towards a defibrillator for Box Pavilion. 
 

73   Working Group updates and requests for funding 

 Kevin Gaskin, Corsham Health and Wellbeing Group, updated that an action 
tracker was available updating on all the projects the group was supporting, in 
particular at the moment ‘Corsham Connectors’ and a ‘Recollection’ display of 
memories and photos.  
 
A written update from the CATG was provided. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the written update from the Community Area Transport Group.  
 

74   Public Question time 

 There were no public questions.  
 

75   Close 

 The next meeting of the Area Board was to be held in Box on 15 January 2020. 
  


